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September 23, 2019
In Re: CNO Docket UD-19-01

Letter to City Council Clarifving Position from Joint Statement

Dear New Orleans City Council, CURO Staff, Council Advisors, and Intervenors to the
Docket:

PosiGen Solar is writing to clarify its position on written comments that our company
filed on July 15, 2019 as an independent intervenor in the Renewable Portfolio
Standard docket. We understand that we inadvertently created confusion by signing
on in support of the Energy Future New Orleans coalition joint statement (hereafter
“joint statement”) and filing additional comments independently.

We apologize for this confusion and are writing this letter to clarify and differentiate
our independent comments from those of the joint statement. We hope this letter will
serve to help explain PosiGen Solar’s unique position on two issues.

First, in our independent comments, PosiGen differs with the joint statement by
specifically requesting a rooftop solar carve-out for low-income residents based upon
Washington, D.C.’s successful program. While net-metered rooftop solar is included
in Tier II resources listed in the joint statement, PosiGen asserted in our July
comments that a carve-out for low-income rooftop solar is worth pursuing. This
position stemmed from our June filing where we asserted that the RPS policy should
address the legacy of inequality in our housing stock and neighborhoods and
requested that solar and energy efficiency resources for low-income communities be
included in Tier L

We are pointing out this difference between our independent intervenor filing and
the joint filing because of our significant concern that low-income residential
customers will be left behind other higher income electric customers. All customers
deserve fair and equitable access to new services like rooftop solar, but in particular

our lowest income families urgently need access to services that will lower their
extraordinarily high energy burdens.

We feel strongly that these programs are worthy of further discussion by the parties.
We hope that other intervenors will include their opinion regarding the merits of a
specific, low-income solar program for residential customers either within the
framework of the three Alternatives or alongside them as a carve-out.

PosiGen would also like to clarify that it differs slightly with the joint statement on
the issue of cost. We asserted that generation resources should be compared using a
full analysis and accounting of the total cost of each resource, including spillover costs
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costs like climate impacts, air pollution, water use, and others. Others may disagree
and we would like to have that conversation.

This letter is solely meant to clarify our position for the Council, staff, advisors, and
other intervenors. We hope this clarification is helpful while preparing your
response for the next round of comments. If there are questions remaining, we urge
you to reach out by phone or email to ensure that all issues raised are fully
addressed.

We appreciate your time and attention. There is a lot of critical work to be done to
create a resilient and just energy future for New Orleans, and PosiGen, as the largest
low income clean energy provider in the United States, is proud to be part of this
historic process.

Sincere

Elizabeth Galante
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RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO
STANDARDS

DOCKET UD-19-01

Lora W. Johnson, lwijohnson@nola.gov
Clerk of Council
City Hall - Room 1E09
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 658-1085 - office
(504) 658-1140 - fax
Service of Discovery not required

Erin Spears, espears@nola.gov

Chief of Staff, Council Utilities Regulatory Office
Bobbie Mason, bfmasonl @nola.gov

City Hall - Room 6E07

1300 Perdido Street

New Orleans, LA 70112

(504) 658-1110 - office

(504) 658-1117 — fax

Andrew Tuozzolo, CM Moreno Chief of Staff, avtuozzolo@nola.gov
1300 Perdido St. Rm. 2W40
New Orleans, LA. 70112

David Gavlinski, 504-658-1101, dsgavlinski@nola.gov
Council Chief of Staff

City Hall - Room 1E06

1300 Perdido Street

New Orleans, LA 70112

Sunni LeBeouf, Sunni.l.eBeouf@nola.gov
Law Department

City Hall - 5th Floor

New Orleans, LA 70112

(504) 658-9800 - office

(504) 658-9860 - fax

Service of Discovery not required

Norman White, Norman. White(@nola.gov
Department of Finance

City Hall - Room 3E06

1300 Perdido Street

New Orleans, LA 70112
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(504) 658-1502- office
(504) 658-1705 — fax

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

Hon. Jeffrey S. Gulin, judgegulin@gmail.com
3203 Bridle Ridge Lane

Lutherville, MD 2109

(410) 627-5357

NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL CONSULTANTS

Clinton A. Vince, clinton.vince(@dentons.com
Presley Reed, presley.reedjr@dentons.com
Emma F. Hand, emma.hand@dentons.com
1900 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 408-6400 - office

(202) 408-6399 — fax

Basile J. Uddo (504) 583-8604 cell, buddo@earthlink.net

J. A. “Jay Beatmann, Jr. (504) 256-6142 cell, (504) 524-5446 office direct,
jay.beatmann@dentons.com

c/o DENTONS US LLP

650 Poydras Street

Suite 2850

New Orleans, LA 70130

Joseph W. Rogers, jrogers@elegendcgl.com
Victor M. Prep, vprep@legendcgl.com
Byron S. Watson, bwatson@legendcgl.com
Cortney Crouch, ccrouch@legendcgl.com
Legend Consulting Group

6041 South Syracuse Way, Suite 105
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

(303) 843-0351 - office

(303) 843-0529 — fax

Errol Smith, (504) 284-8733, ersmith@btcpas.com
Bruno and Tervalon

4298 Elysian Fields Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70122

(504) 284-8296 — fax

ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC
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Brian L. Guillot, 504-670-3680, bguilll(@entergy.com
Entergy New Orleans, LLC

Vice-President, Regulatory Affairs

Polly S. Rosemond, 504-670-3567, prosemo(@entergy.com
Derek Mills, 504-670-3527, dmills3(@entergy.com

Keith Wood, kwood@entergy.com

Seth Cureington, 504-670-3602, scurein/@entergy.com
Kevin T. Boleware, 504-670-3673, kbolewa@entergy.com
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B

New Orleans, LA 70112

504-670-3615 fax

Tim Cragin (504) 576-6571 office, tcragin@entergy.com

Alyssa Maurice-Anderson (504) 576-6523 office, amauric@entergy.com
Harry Barton (504) 576-2984 office, hbarton@entergy.com

Entergy Services, Inc.

Mail Unit L-ENT-26E

639 Loyola Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70113

(504) 576-5579 - fax

Joe Romano, 11 (504) 576-4764, jroman] (@entergy.com
Suzanne Fontan (504) 576-7497, sfontan@entergy.com
Therese Perrault (504-576-6950), tperrau@entergy.com
Entergy Services, Inc.

Mail Unit L-ENT-4C

639 Loyola Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70113

(504)576-6029 — fax

ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY

Logan Atkinson Burke, logan@all4energy.org
Sophie Zaken, regulatory(@alldenergy.org
4505 S. Claiborne Ave.

New Orleans, LA. 70125

350 LOUISIANA

Renate Heurich, 504-473-2740, 350louisiana@gmail.com
1407 Napoleon Ave #C
New Orleans, LA, 70115

Andy Kowalczyk, a.kowalczyk350no@gmail.com
1115 Congress St.
New Orleans, LA 70117
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Benjamin Quimby, 978-505-7649, ben@350neworleans.org
1621 S. Rampart St.
New Orleans, LA 70113

Marion Freistadt, 504-352-2142, marionfreistadi@yahoo.com
1539 Adams St.
New Orleans, LA 70118

CENTER FOR CLIMATE AND ENERGY SOLUTIONS
Bob Perciasepe, 703-516-4146, PerciasepeB@c2es.org
3100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 800

Arlington, VA 22201

GULF STATES RENEWABLE ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION
Stephen Wright, 318-663-3810, swright@gsreia.org

522 Marilyn Dr.

Mandeville, LA 70448

Jeff Cantin, 877-785-2664, jcantin(@gsreia.org
2803 St. Philip St.
New Orleans, LA 70119

NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY

Karen J. Profita, 225-768-0820, kprofita@audubon.org
Gary Moody, gmoody@audubon.org

5615 Corporate Blvd., Suite 600B

Baton Rouge, La. 70808

SOUTHERN RENEWABLE ENERGY ASSOCIATION
Simon Mahan, 337-303-3723, simon(@southernwind.org
5120 Chessie Circle

Haltom City, Texas 76137

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC.
Katherine W. King, Katherine king@keanmiller.ocm
Randy Young, randy.young@kean miller.com

400 Convention St. Suite 700

Baton Rouge, LA. 70802

Or

P.O. Box 3513

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3513

Carrie R. Tournillon, carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com
900 Poydras St., Suite 3600
New Orleans, LA 70112
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Maurice Brubaker, mbrubaker(@consultbai.com
16690 Swigly Ridge Rd., Suite 140

Chesterfield, MO 63017

Or

P.O. Box 412000

Chesterfield, MO. 63141-2000

NEW ORLEANS CHAMBER

G. Ben Johnson, (504) 799-4260, bjohnson@neworleanschamber.org
1515 Poydras Street, Suite 1010

New Orleans, La. 70112

SIERRA CLUB

Grace Morris, 973-997-7121 Grace.Morris@sierraclub.org
4422 Bienville Ave

New Orleans, LA 70119

Dave Stets, 804-222-4420, Davidmstets@gmail.com
2101 Selma St.
New Orleans, LA 70122

POSIGEN SOLAR

Elizabeth Galante, 504-293-4819, bgalante(@posigen.com
Ben Norwood, 504-293-4819, bnorwood@posigen.com
819 Central Avenue, Suite 201

Jefferson, La. 70121

VOTE SOLAR

Thadeus B. Culley, 504-616-0181, thad@yvotesolar.org
1911 Ephesus Church Road

Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27517

DEEP SOUTH

Monique Harden, 504-510-2943, moniqueh(@dscej.org
3157 Gentilly Boulevard, #145

New Orleans, La. 70122




